

STATE OF TENNESSEE

NO. 37686  
INDICTMENT OR PRESENTMENT FOR

VS.

BRADLEY LEE

1. THEFT OF \$2500 OR MORE BUT LESS THAN \$10,000 F-D
2. COMPUTER CRIMES OVER \$1000 F-E
3. OFFICIAL MISCONDUCT F-E
4. - 6. CRIMINAL SIMULATION UP TO \$1000 F-E (3 CTS.)

PROSECUTOR: [REDACTED]

SUBPOENA FOR THE STATE: [REDACTED]

BRENT COOPER  
DISTRICT ATTORNEY GENERAL  
22<sup>ND</sup> JUDICIAL DISTRICT

All witnesses endorsed hereon, to-wit: [REDACTED]

Sworn in open court upon this indictment, and examined before the Grand Jury, this the 25<sup>th</sup> day of January, 2024.

[Signature]  
FOREMAN OF THE GRAND JURY

A TRUE BILL

[Signature]  
FOREMAN OF THE GRAND JURY

JURY VERDICT

\_\_\_\_\_  
FOREMAN

STATE OF TENNESSEE, LAWRENCE COUNTY

CRIMINAL DOCKET NUMBER:

COUNT ONE

The Grand Jurors of Lawrence County, Tennessee, duly impaneled, and sworn upon their oath, present: That BRADLEY LEE on, about or between 12/7/20 and 12/21/22, in Lawrence County, Tennessee and before the finding of this indictment, did unlawfully and knowingly obtain or exercise control over property, to-wit: \$7944.08, of the value of Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$2,500.00) or more but less than Ten Thousand Dollars (\$10,000), from Leoma Utility District, without their effective consent, with the intent to deprive the said Leoma Utility District thereof, in violation of Tennessee Code Annotated Section 39-14-103, all of which is against the peace and dignity of the State of Tennessee.

COUNT TWO

The Grand Jurors of Lawrence County, Tennessee, duly impaneled, and sworn upon their oath, present: That BRADLEY LEE on, about or between 7/12/21 and 10/13/22, in Lawrence County, Tennessee and before the finding of this indictment, did knowingly, directly, or indirectly access, cause to be accessed, or attempt to access any telephone system, telecommunications facility, computer software, computer program, data, computer, computer system, computer network, or any part thereof, for the purpose of obtaining money, property, or services for oneself or another by means of false or fraudulent pretenses, representations, or promises, in violation of Tennessee Code Annotated Section 39-14-602, all of which is against the peace and dignity of the State of Tennessee.

COUNT THREE

The Grand Jurors of Lawrence County, Tennessee, duly impaneled, and sworn upon their oath, present: That BRADLEY LEE on, about or between 12/7/20 and 12/21/22, in Lawrence County, Tennessee and before the finding of this indictment, did unlawfully, with the intent to obtain a benefit or to harm another, intentionally or knowingly commit an act relating to the office or employment of BRADLEY LEE that constitutes an unauthorized exercise of official power, to-wit: did take monies in the amount of \$7944.08 from Leoma Utility District (Theft over \$2500), in violation of Tennessee Code Annotated Section 39-16-402(a)(1) all of which is against the peace and dignity of the State of Tennessee.

COUNT FOUR

The Grand Jurors of Lawrence County, Tennessee, duly impaneled, and sworn upon their oath, present: That BRADLEY LEE on or about the 18th day of February, 2022, in Lawrence County, Tennessee and before the finding of this indictment, did, with intent to defraud or harm another, make or alter an object, in whole or in part, so that it appeared to have value because of its age, antiquity, rarity, source or authorship that it did not have (an invoice from Car Country in the amount of \$250.00), in violation of Tennessee Code Annotated Section 39-14-115, all of which is against the peace and dignity of the State of Tennessee.

COUNT FIVE

The Grand Jurors of Lawrence County, Tennessee, duly impaneled, and sworn upon their oath, present: That BRADLEY LEE on or about the 3rd day of March, 2022, in Lawrence County, Tennessee and before the finding of this indictment, did, with intent to defraud or harm another, make or alter an object, in whole or in part, so that it appeared to have value because of its age, antiquity, rarity, source or authorship that it did not have (an invoice from Inservice Towing in the amount of \$250.00), in violation of Tennessee Code Annotated Section 39-14-115, all of which is against the peace and dignity of the State of Tennessee.

COUNT SIX

The Grand Jurors of Lawrence County, Tennessee, duly impaneled, and sworn upon their oath, present: That BRADLEY LEE on or about the 14th day of June, 2022, in Lawrence County, Tennessee and before the finding of this indictment, did, with intent to defraud or harm another, make or alter an object, in whole or in part, so that it appeared to have value because of its age, antiquity, rarity, source or authorship that it did not have (an invoice from Williams Farms in the amount of \$400.00), in violation of Tennessee Code Annotated Section 39-14-115, all of which is against the peace and dignity of the State of Tennessee.



---

BRENT COOPER  
DISTRICT ATTORNEY GENERAL  
22<sup>ND</sup> JUDICIAL DISTRICT